The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the unaudited condensed
consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not affected by
the changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2017 Reclassification

Carrying
amounts under

IFRS 15 at
1 January

2018*
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Liabilities
Contract liabilities note – 160,209 160,209
Customers’ deposits

received note 160,209 (160,209) –

Note: As at 1 January 2018, cash received of RMB160,209,000 in respect of contracts in
relation to the sales of Solar Product previously included in customers’ deposits
received were entirely reclassified to contract liabilities.

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Disposal Group’s
unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018. Line items
that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impact on the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Disposal
Group as at 31 December 2018:

As reported
as at

31 December
2018 Adjustments

Amounts without
application of
IFRS 15 as at
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables 1,566,320 38,294 1,604,614
Contract assets 38,294 (38,294) –

Current Liabilities
Customers’ deposits received – 328,600 328,600
Contract liabilities 328,600 (328,600) –

4.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

In the year ended 31 December 2018, the Disposal Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
and the related consequential amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the
classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, 2) expected credit losses (“ECL”)
for financial assets and other items (for example, contract assets, lease receivables and financial guarantee
contracts) and 3) general hedge accounting.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE DISPOSAL GROUP

– II-19 –

The Disposal Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS